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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH,
Plaintiff,
VS.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

Defendant.
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CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No. :

Code No.: 05”8(9_C D

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:

Ronald J. Minich

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Peter D. Friday, Esquire
Pal.D. # 48746

Richard G. Talarico, Esquire
PalD. # 93449

Woomer & Friday LLP
3220 West Liberty Avenue,
Suite 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No. :
Vs.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by
the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 ext. 32

Complaint in Civil Action
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No. :
Vs.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff, Ronald J. Minich, by and through his attorneys, Peter D. Friday, Esquire, and
Woomer & Friday LLP, hereby file the following Complaint in Civil Action:

1. Plaintiff Ronald J. Minich is an adult residing Gateway Towers, Apartment 612, 21
East Long Avenue, DuBois, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 15801.

2. Defendant DuBois Regional Medical Center is a corporation with a principal place
of business located at 100 Hospital Avenue, DuBois, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Atall times relevant to this matter, defendant owned, possessed, maintained and
controlled the premises located at 100 Hospital Avenue, DuBois, County of Clearfield,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 15801 and had a duty, or an implied duty, to maintain, inspect
and/or repair the premises.

4. On or about January 31, 2003, there existed on the premises a dangerous and
defective condition characterized by an area of the sidewalk being raised approximately one inch
higher than the remainder of the sidewalk and other dangerous, hazardous and defective

conditions.

Complaint in Civil Action
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5. On the aforementioned date, plaintiff was a visitor at the premises and a business

1nvitee as to defendant.

6.  Plaintiff was caused to fall by the dangerous and defective conditions of the

sidewalk outside the emergency entrance of the hospital.

7. Asadirect and proximate result of the fall, plaintiff suffered the following injuries,

some or all of which are or may be continuing:

€.

f.

Herniated disc;
Radiating pain and numbness in back and lower extremities;

Severe injury and damage to the muscles, bones, tendons, ligaments,
nerves, tissues and vessels of the head and back;

Bruises, contusions about the body, including, his back, head and lower
extremities;

Shock, nervousness, emotional tension, anxiety and depression; and

Inability to sleep due to constant, severe and persistent pain.

8. Asadirect and proximate result of the aforementioned incident, plaintiff sustained

the following damages, some or all of which are or may be permanent or on-going:

a.

he has endured, and will continue to endure great pain, suffering,
inconvenience, embarrassment, mental anguish, monetary expenditures for
the care of his injury, and emotional and psychological trauma.

he has been, and will be required to, expend large sums of money for
medical treatment and care, medical supplies, rehabilitation and
therapeutic treatment, medicines and other attendant services.

his general health, strength and vitality have been impaired.

he has sustained and will continue to sustain lost earnings and his earning
capacity has been and may be permanently impaired,;

he has been and will in the future be unable to enjoy various pleasures of
life that he previously enjoyed.

Complaint in Civil Action
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9. Atall relevant times, defendant knew or should have known of the dangerous,
hazardous, unsafe and defective condition of the premises and failed to take any steps to
climinate the hazard, reduce its danger to invitees, or otherwise warn users, including the

plaintiff, of its dangerous, hazardous, unsafe and defective condition.

10. Plaintiff’s injuries and damages were a direct and proximate result of defendant’s

negligence in the following particulars:

a. Causing and permitting the dangerous, hazardous, unsafe and defective
condition to exist on the premises for an unreasonable period of time;

b. In providing a premises that was unsafe for use;

c. In designing, constructing, and maintaining the premises in such a manner
that invitees were at risk of injury;

d. In failing to warn users, including the plaintiff, regarding the dangerous,
hazardous, unsafe and defective condition of the premises;

e. In failing to altogether eliminate the dangerous, hazardous, unsafe and
defective condition from the premises;

f. In failing to cordon off the dangerous condition or otherwise prevent
invitees of the premises from transversing through the dangerous,
hazardous, unsafe and defective condition;

g. In negligently designing, constructing, maintaining and operating the
premises such that plaintiff was caused to fall;

h. In failing to timely, properly, or regularly inspect the premises for defects;
and

I In failing to remove, repair or cordon off the unsafe condition on the
premises.

J- In failing to properly or adequately hire, train and supervise its agents,

servants, employees, subcontractors and assignees in the inspection, repair
and maintenance of the premises.

Complaint in Civil Action
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WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment against defendant in an amount in excess of
the jurisdictional limits for compulsory arbitration, together with court costs, interest and all
other relief permitted by the Court.

A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED.

Woomer & Friday LLP

AT~

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
PalD. # 48746

Richard G. Talarico, Esquire
PaLD. # 93449
Attorneys for Plaintiff

3220 West Liberty Avenue
Suite 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980

Complaint in Civil Action
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YERIFICATION

I, Peter D. Friday, Esquire, counsel for the plaintiff verify the statements
submitted in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief based upon the information received from
plaintiff(s), and the documents/records related to the matters raised in this action. This
verification is filed in an effort to expedite litigation. A verification from the plaintiff can
and will be supplied upon the request of any party to this action. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

NS

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
Pal.D. #48746
Attorney for Plaintiff

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Ste. 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

RONALD J. MINICH

Plaintiff,
VS.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 05-86-CD

Issue No.
PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

Code: 007
Filed on behalf of defendant.
Counsel of Record for This Party:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
PA LD. #26409

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.
Firm #720

1010 Two Chatham Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 232-3400
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PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO: PROTHONOTARY
Kindly enter our appearance on behalf of DuBois Regional Medical Center, one
of the defendants.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

DUV\)"—/O\ DeAaas~
David R. Johnson, Esquire
Attorneys for defendant.




CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within PRAECIPE FOR

APPEARANCE has been served upon the following counsel of record and same placed

{0 the U.S. Mails on this 4 day of = N , 2005:

Peter D. Friday, Esquire

Woomer & Friday, LLP

3220 W. Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

D potd kanaaes

David R. Johnson\,]Esquire
Attorneys for defendant.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100157
NO: 05-86-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT; PLFF.FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES

PLAINTIFF: RONALD J. MINICH

VS,
DEFENDANT:. DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, January 20, 2005 AT 1:00 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT; PLFF.FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES ON DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER DEFENDANT AT 100 HOSPITAL AVE,,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO GREG VOLPE, P.I.C., RISK MANAGEMENT
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT; PLFF.FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES
AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

FILED
~ RS

iliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Counts

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WOOMER 26456 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WOOMER 26456 33.76
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2005

W—-
Ches:f‘Z./IZZ%ifé/L “

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RONALD J. MINICH CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 05-86-CD
VS. Issue No.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
Defendant.
Code: 007
Filed on behalf of defendant.
NOTICE TO PLEAD:

To: Plaintiff

You are hereby notified to file a written
response to the enclosed ANSWER AND
NEW MATTER within twenty (20) days of
service hereof or a default judgment may be
entered against you.

M\

A\t’tomeys for d&fendant.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
PAID. #26409

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.
Firm #720

1010 Two Chatham Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 232-3400

iR e
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Minich v. DRMC
No. 05-86-CD

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, defendant by its attorneys, Thomson, Rhodes & Cowie, P.C., and

files the following answer and new matter in response to plaintiff’s complaint.

ANSWER

1. Defendant is advised and therefore believes and avers that the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure do not require it to set forth its answers and

defenses except as stated below.

2. If and to the extent that any factual averment in the complaint is not
responded to in the paragraphs which follow, said allegation is denied for the reason that,
after a reasonable investigation, this defendant lacks sufficient information or knowledge

upon which to form a belief as to the truth of the averments therein.

3. Each of the paragraphs of this answer should be read so as to incorporate

by reference each of the other paragraphs of this answer.

4. The following paragraphs of the complaint are denied for the reason that,
after a reasonable investigation, this defendant has insufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments therein: 1, 7 (including sub-paragraphs

(a) through (f)), 8 (including sub-paragraphs (a) through (€)).



Minich v. DRMC
No. 05-86-CD

5. Paragraph 2 of the complaint is denied as stated. To the contrary,
defendant is a non-profit healthcare institution located at the address specified in the

complaint.

6. In response to Paragraph 3 of the complaint, defendant admits that it owns
the premises. The allegations with regard to duties set forth a conclusion of law to which

no further response is required.

7. Paragraphs 4 and 6 of the complaint are denied.

8. Paragraph 5 of the complaint constitutes a conclusion of law to which no

further response is required.

9. Paragraphs 9 and 10 (including sub-paragraphs (a) through (j)) of the
complaint constitute conclusions of law to which no further response is required.
However, if any response is deemed necessary, these paragraphs and sub-paragraphs are

denied.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed and judgment should be

entered in favor of defendant.



Minich v. DRMC
No. 05-86-CD

NEW MATTER

10.  Defendant pleads the applicability of the Pennsylvania Comparative

Negligence Statute as an affirmative defense.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed and judgment should be

entered in favor of defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

VNS

David R. Johnson, E quire
Attommeys for defend




Minich v. DRMC
No. 05-86-CD

VERIFICATION

I, éf(;éory 7 l/o/',oL in the capacity of

@QCM of /Pfré /"lq,-f‘ . at DuBois Regional Medical Center, have read the
foregoing ANSWER AND NEW MATTER. The statements therein are correct to the
best of my personal lmowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
§4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make

knowingly false averments I may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date: 3-/4-05




Minich v. DRMC
No. 05-86-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within ANSWER AND NEW

MATTER has been served upon the following counsel of record and same placed in the

U.S. Mails on this {5 day of 7V Caedr , 2005:

Peter D. Friday, Esquire

Woomer & Friday, LLP

3220 W. Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216

THOMS ODES & COWIE P.C.

David R. Johnson, Esq‘ulﬁe
Attorneys for defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
DUBOIS REGIONAL .MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
Docket No.: 05-86-CD

Code No.:

VERIFICATION OF PLAINTIFF TO
COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
Ronald J. Minich

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Peter D. Friday, Esquire
PalD. # 48746

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320

Tele # (412)563-7980

Fax # (412)563-0120

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

@
FATTR e

APR 2 12005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



05-86-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFILED COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No.: 05-86-CD
VS. Code No.:
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER,
Defendant.

VERIFICATION OF PLAINTIFF TO
COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is Plaintiff's Verification of
the Complaint in Civil Action filed with the above-captioned Court on January 19, 2005,
with a copy of the same being mailed to attorney for the defendant(s) via First Class Mail,
postage prepaid, to-wit:
David R. Johnson, Esquire
THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.
1010 Two Chatham Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Respectfully submitted,

Flo———

Pe?e/r D. Friday, Esquire
Pal.D. # 48746
Attorney for Plaintiff .

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980

Plaintiff's Verification to Complaint
Page 1



YERIFICATION

I, Ronald J. Minich, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that the facts
contained in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to

the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Ronald J. Minich (/




05-86-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFILED COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH,
Plaintiff]
Vs.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
Docket No.: 05-86-CD

Code No.:
PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
Ronald J. Minich

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Peter D. Friday, Esquire
PalD. # 48746

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320

Tele # (412)563-7980

Fax # (412)563-0120

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

MAY 1 6 2005 @

Wil Iyof e

liliam A, Sh

Prothonotariw
We C/C,



05-86-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No. : 05-86-CD
Vs. Code No.:

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant.
PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO NEW MATTER
Plaintiff, Ronald Minich, by and through his attorney of record, Peter D. Friday, Esquire,
and Woomer & Friday LLP, and files the following Reply to New Matter in accordance with

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure:

1. Paragraph 1 of Defendant’s New Matter is denied and strict proof is demanded at

trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in his favor against the Defendant in an
amount in excess of the jurisdictional limits for arbitration, together with court costs, interest and

such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

e (Ple—"

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
PA1D. # 48746

Plaintiff’s Reply to New Matter
Page 1



05-86-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify on the day of May, 2005 that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Plaintiff’s Reply to New Matter was served upon the following, by First Class U.S.
mail, postage prepaid:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.
1010 Tow Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Respectfully submitted,

o K="

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
PALD. # 48746

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980

Plaintiff’s Reply to New Matter
Page 2
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No.: 05-86-CD
VSs. Code No.:

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF PLAINTIFFE'S
Defendant. ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES
AND RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
Ronald J. Minich

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Peter D. Friday, Esquire
PalD. # 48746

Woomer & Friday LLP
' 3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
Tele # (412)563-7980
Fax # (412)563-0120

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED
A/h }3/53@”8@
| AUG 10 2005,

iTam A g
AEERA NN IbE
‘ | Prothonote;ry/C.’en(

[PH



Y . 05-86-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, Docket No.: 05-86-CD

Vs.

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August m, 2005, a true and correct copy of
Plaintiff’s Answers to Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents was
served by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon Defendant’s counsel, to-wit;

Dubois Regional Medical Center 100 Hospital Avenue DuBois, PA 15801

Woomer & Friday LLP

Fh—~——

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
PalD. # 48746
Attorney for Plaintiff

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980

Notice of Service
Page 1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH,
Plaintiff,

VS.

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

/

CIVIL DIVISION
Docket No. : 05-86-CD

Code No.:
Praecipe for Appearance

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
RONALD J. MINICH

Counsel of Record for this Party:
James C. Ward, Esquire
PalD. # 86055

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
Pal.D. #48746

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Ste. 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320

Tele # (412)563-7980

Fax # (412)563-0120

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

o
ﬂ ;,_l['f ) e
MAY 15 3005

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No. : 05-86-CD
vs. Code No.:

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant,.
PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter my appearance as co-counsel with Peter D. Friday, Esquire for plaintiff,

Ronald Minich, in the above-captioned matter.

Woomer & Friday LLP

Jafne C. Ward, Esquire
Py 1.D\# 86055

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Ste. 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980




05-86-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 10, 2006, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe

Jor Appearance was served by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
Thomson, Rhodes & Cowie, P.C.
Two Chatham Center, Tenth Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Woomer & Friday LLP

By M
Jamgs C. Ward, Esquire
Attotney for Plaintiff
Woomer & Friday LLP
3220 West Liberty Avenue, Ste. 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 05-86-CD

Vs. Issue No.

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL

CENTER, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant. Code: 007

Filed on behalf of defendant.
Counsel of Record for This Party:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
PA LD. #26409

Brad R. Korinski, Esquire
PA ID. #86831

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.
Firm #720

1010 Two Chatham Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 232-3400

FILEDsc At
M|

Q .00 em Kof”"gt“
Ny 13 700

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



No. 05-86-CD
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES, DuBois Regional Medical Center, the defendant, by and through its
attorneys, Thomson, Rhodes & Cowie, P.C., and files the following Motion for Summary
Judgment and, in support thereof, states the following.

1. Plaintiff instituted this lawsuit by complaint in January of 2005. Through it,
plaintiff alleges that, on January 31, 2003, while walking into the DuBois Regional Medical
Center for healthcare treatment, he slipped and fell outside of the Emergency Room entrance of
the hospital. (See, Complaint § 6). As a result of this tumble onto his buttocks and back,
plaintiff is attempting to claim a host of spurious and exaggerated injuries and damages, almost
of all of which pre-exist the incident here at issue and have etiologies totally unrelated to the
potential trauma suffered in the alleged fall. (The Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit "A.").

2. There is absolutely no evidence that the fall occurred. Plaintiff is the sole witness
to the accident. Additionally, as set forth at length in the transcript of his deposition, plaintiff is
unable to even reasonably identify the location of his fall. The Complaint specifically asserts
that the fall happed "outside the Emergency Room entrance.” Yet, plaintiff has now testified that
he actually fell "at the main entrance" and "in front of the hospital." (See Plaintiff's Deposition,
pp. 26 and 46-47, attached in its entirety hereto as Exhibit "B.").

3. Regardless of exactly where the fall occurred, plaintiff contends that the hospital
is liable for the "dangerous and defective condition" of its premises - in particular for having an
area of sidewalk raised one inch higher than the remaining slabs of sidewalk. It is this one inch
discrepancy in sidewalk height to which plaintiff points as the root cause of the incident.

According to plaintiff (in a seeming contravention of the law of physics), as he approached the

Microsoft Word 8.0
W:ADRI\4086\Pleadings\MSJ and Brief.doc



No. 05-86-CD
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

"dangerous and defective" elevated portion of sidewalk, his right foot became caught, resulting
in a backwards fall. (See Plaintiff's Deposition, p. 18).

4. Plaintiff has had ample opportunity to conduct discovery in this action. He
directed written discovery to this defendant, and that discovery has been responded to.

5. It is clear from the deposition testimony of the plaintiff and the written discovery
and documents produced to date, that plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case against the
hospital to support a claim for negligence.

6. Because the negligence alleged herein is founded upon the theory of premises
liability for injuries to a business invitee, it must be proved that (a) the possessor of the land
knew or should have known of a harmful condition on the premises and should have realized that
it involved an unreasonable risk of harm to its invitees; (b) the possessor of the land should have
expected that invitees would not discover or realize the danger or would fail to protect
themselves against it; and (c) the possessor of the land failed to exercise reasonable care to

protect its invitees against the danger. See Zito v. Merit Outlet Stores, 647 A.2d 573, 574-575

(Pa. Super. 1994), quoting Mevers v. Penn Traffic Company, 606 A.2d 926 (Pa. Super. 1992),

appeal denied, 620 A.2d 491 (Pa. 1993). In this case, plaintiff bears the burden of producing
evidence that the hospital knew or, through the exercise of reasonable care, should have known
of the existence of the harmful condition of its property in that it either created the harmful
condition or that it had actual or constructive notice of the condition. Zito, 647 A.2d at 575.

7. Plaintiff has not come forward with any evidence-tending to show that the alleged
one inch elevation in the concrete sidewalk constituted a harmful condition of the premises.
Further, plaintiff has not offered any evidence or facts tending to show that defendant had any

actual or constructive notice of this purportedly dangerous condition. Indeed, plaintiff cannot

o 2
Microsoft Word 8.0
W:ADRIN4086\Pleadings\MSJ and Brief.doc



No. 05-86-CD
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

even identify the location of the incident. Accordingly, there are no genuine issues of material
fact left for trial with respect to plaintiff's claim of premises liability against defendant and,
accordingly, defendant is entitled to judgment in its favor as a matter of law.

8. Defendant hereby incorporates by reference its brief in support of this motion and
all exhibits attached thereto.

WHEREFORE, the defendant, DuBois Regional Medical Center, respectfully requests
that this Honorable Court grant summary judgment in its favor as a matter of law.

Respectfully Submitted,

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

boa i\

David R. Johnson, Esquire
Brad R. Korinski, Esquire
Attorneys for defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, Docket No. :

vs.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by
the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to

you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 ext. 32
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No. :
VS.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff, Ronald J. Minich, by and through his attorneys, Peter D. Friday, Esquire, and
Woomer & Friday LLP, hereby file the following Complaint in Civil Action:

1. Plaintiff Ronald J. Minich is an adult residing Gateway Towers, Apartment 612, 21
East Long Avenue, DuBois, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 15801.

2. Defendant DuBois Regional Medical Center is a corporation with a principal place
of business located at 100 Hospital Avenue, DuBois, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Atall times relevant to this matter, defendant owned, possessed, maintained and
controlled the premises located at 100 Hospital Avenue, DuBois, County of Clearfield,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 15801 and had a duty, or an implied duty, to maintain, inspect

and/or repair the premises.

4. On or about January 31, 2003, there existed on the premises a dangerous and
defective condition characterized by an area of the sidewalk being raised approximately one inch

higher than the remainder of the sidewalk and other dangerous, hazardous and defective

conditions.

Complaint in Civil Action



5. On the aforementioned date, plaintiff was a visitor at the premises and a business

invitee as to defendant.

6.  Plaintiff was caused to fall by the dangerous and defective conditions of the

sidewalk outside the emergency entrance of the hospital.

7. Asadirect and proximate result of the fall, plaintiff suffered the following injuries,

some or all of which are or may be continuing;:

€.

f.

Herniated disc;
Radiating pain and numbness in back and lower extremities;

Severe injury and damage to the muscles, bones, tendons, ligaments,
nerves, tissues and vessels of the head and back;

Bruises, contusions about the body, including, his back, head and lower
extremities;

Shock, nervousness, emotional tension, anxiety and depression; and

Inability to sleep due to constant, severe and persistent pain.

8. Asadirect and proximate result of the aforementioned incident, plaintiff sustained

the following damages, some or all of which are or may be permanent or on-going:

he has endured, and will continue to endure great pain, suffering,
inconvenience, embarrassment, mental anguish, monetary expenditures for
the care of his injury, and emotional and psychological trauma.

he has been, and will be required to, expend large sums of money for
medical treatment and care, medical supplies, rehabilitation and
therapeutic treatment, medicines and other attendant services.

his general health, strength and vitality have been impaired.

he has sustained and will continue to sustain lost earnings and his earning
capacity has been and may be permanently impaired,;

he has been and will in the future be unable to enjoy various pleasures of
life that he previously enjoyed.
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9.  Atallrelevant times, defendant knew or should have known of the dangerous,
hazardous, unsafe and defective condition of the premises and failed to take any steps to
eliminate the hazard, reduce its danger to invitees, or otherwise warn users, including-the

plaintiff, of its dangerous, hazardous, unsafe and defective condition.

10.  Plaintiff’s injuries and damages were a direct and proximate result of defendant’s

negligence in the following particulars:

a. Causing and permitting the dangerous, hazardous, unsafe and defective
condition to exist on the premises for an unreasonable period of time;

b. In providing a premises that was unsafe for use;

C. In designing, constructing, and maintaining the premises in such a manner
that invitees were at risk of injury;

d. In failing to warn users, including the plaintiff, regarding the dangerous,
hazardous, unsafe and defective condition of the premises;

e. In failing to altogether eliminate the dangerous, hazardous, unsafe and
defective condition from the premises;

f. In failing to cordon off the dangerous condition or otherwise prevent
invitees of the premises from transversing through the dangerous,
hazardous, unsafe and defective condition;

g - Innegligently designing, constructing, maintaining and operating the
premises such that plaintiff was caused to fall;

h. In failing to timely, properly, or regularly inspect the premises for defects;
and '

I In failing to remove, repair or cordon off the unsafe condition on the
premises.

J- In failing to properly or adequately hire, train and supervise its agents,

servants, employees, subcontractors and assignees in the inspection, repair
and maintenance of the premises.
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WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment against defendant in an amount in excess of
the jurisdictional limits for compulsory arbitration, together with court costs, interest and all
other relief permitted by the Court.

A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED.

Woomer & Friday LLP

Fa—_—

Peter D. Friday, Esquire
PalD. # 48746

Richard G. Talarico, Esquire
Pal.D. # 93449
Attorneys for Plaintiff

3220 West Liberty Avenue
Suite 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980
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VERIFICATION

I, Peter D. Friday, Esquire, counsel for the plaintiff verify the statements
submitted in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief based upon the information received from
plaintiff(s), and the documents/récords related to the matters raised in this action. This
verification is filed in an effort to expedite litigation. A verification from the plaintiff can
and will be supplied upon the request of any party to this action. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

R ——
Peter D. Friday, Esquire

PalD. # 48746
Attorney for Plaintiff

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Ste. 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 05-86-CD

DEPOSITIQN'OF:
Ronald Minich

vVS.

DUBOIS REGIONAI: HOSPITAL,
DATE:

February 2, 2006
Defendant.

REPORTED BY:
Danielle Noone

e S et S " N e s Nt et St “aat et st it o’

DEPOSITION OF RONALD J. MINICH the plaintiff
herein, called upon for examination, taken pursuant
to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, by and
before Danielle Noone, a Court Reporter and Notary
Public in and for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
at Dubois Regional Hospital, Dubois, Pennsylvania, on

February 2, 2006, commencing at 10:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT
GOLDEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS

One Gateway Center - Suite 653 g
(412) 261-4565




+  RONALD MINICH vs DUBOIS REGIONAL HOSPITAL

RONALD MINICH - 2/02/06

13 15
1. A They took me away from Dr. Turkin because he 1 A I would say closer to 7:00.
2 had too rany patients and gave me Dr. Ssbo. It 2 Q@ Was it dark or light or what was it like in
3 vas their decision. 3 terms of what you could see?
4 Q@ Besides goirng to the psychiatrist, do you 4 A It was dark.
5 participate in ary other mental health progrems? 5 0 Wnat was the weather like?
6 A No. 6 A I dm't ranember.
7 Q@ Does the drug that you take cause any prablars 7 Q@ Were you inside or cutside when you fell?
8 with your mamory? 8 A OQutside.
9 A No. 9 Q0 Was anyone arourd when you fell?
10 Q Is there any reasm today when you are 10 A Not that I seen.
1 responding to questions that you have ay 11 @ Do you know of aiyae that saw you fall?
12 praolens with your memory? 12 A No. -
13 A No. 13 @ why were you caming to the hospital?
14 @ Just in general tenrs, sir, wy are you filing 14 A I wes going to — I was caning to the emergency
15 this lawsuit? 15 roan because I wes sick.
16 MR. WARD: I am going to place an 16 Q@ Wt was wrag with you?
17 dbjection to the question. Tre form 17 & I hada chest pain.
18 of the questin is vague. Can you be 18 @ When had that chest pain started?
19 more specific? 19 A That I can't -- I dm't remember.
20 MR. JOHNS(N: If you have an 20 @ Had the chest pain started that day or had the
21 ojection, just doject to the form of 21 chest pain started before that day?
22 the question. 22 A No, that day.
23 BY MR. JOHNS(N: ' 23 @ Can you give us ary estimate of how lang you had
24 Q0 Do you know why you are filing a lawsuit, six? 24 the chest pain before caming to the hospital?
25 A Yes. 25 A I hed it in the afternoon.
ULLEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS
One Gatewgy Center - Suite 653 One Gateway Centexr - Suite 653
(412) 261-4565 (412) 261-4565
14 16
1 @ Wiy have you filed a lawsuit? 1 @ How did you get to the hospital?
2 A I feel that the hospital is guilty. 2 A Ihad drowe ny car.
3 Idm't know. I don't know what to say. 3 Q0 How lag of a drive is it fran where you were
4 MR. WARD: Then say you don't know 4 living at the time to the hospital?
5 how to answer the question. 5 A It wes about 15 mirutes.
6 BY MR. JONSEN: 6 Q Hownmay miles is it?
7 A Idmn't know how to answer it. 7 A Eight miles.
8 Q@ You said you fell? 8 Q Were did you park?
9 A Yes. 9 A In the main parking lot.
10 © When &id you fall? 10 @ What had you dae that day befare caning to the
11 A It wes Jamary 31st. I dm't ramenber the year. 11 hospital?
12 @ 2ny particular reason why you remenber it wes 12 A I don't remarber.
13 Jaruary 31st? 13 Q@ Had you hed chest pains prior to that day?
14 A No, sir. 14 A No.
15 @ where did you fall? 15 ©Q Had you ever had chest pains before?
16 A I fell in the emnsrgency roan entrence. 16 A Yes.
17 ©Q Wuat time of day was it? 17 © Had you ever been to the hospital befare for
18 A It was in the evening. 18 chest pains?
19 @ Can you tell us aporaximetely when in the 19 A Yes.
20 evening? 20 Q@ How far in to the past has it been since you had
21 A I would say 7:00 in the evening ar maybe later. 21 chest pains?
2 @ 7:00 ar later? 22 A Maybe mths ago.
23 A Yes. . 23 Q0 Hxd you ever had any other heart problems
24 Q@ Do youa think it was closer to 7:00 or later at 24 besides just having chest pains?
25 night? ’ 25 A Yes.
GOLIEN TRIANGIE REFCRIERS GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPCRIERS
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1 Q@ Tell us about that. 1 back.
2 A Iwas in the hospital here with —- I had a heart 2 Q@ Soyouwere lying down baclaerds?
3 attack. 3 A Yes.
4 @ When did you have that? 4 Q@ What happens next?
5 A Idm't remaber. 5 A T laid there wtil visitors care out ard ford
6 Q@ Did you have surgery? 6 me.
7 A M. o 7 0 Do you know who care cut?
8 Q@ Were you ever treated anywhere else far chest 8 A I didn't know the people.
9 pains? 9 @ Did health care workers cave cut to help you
10 A Yes, I was taken to Altoma Hospital ard they 10 then too?
11 put three stents in my heart. 11 A Yes.
12 Q When was that? 12 Q Between the time that you fell ard landed amd
13 A 2bout four years ago. 13 the time that the health care warkers came cut,
14 Q@ Was that before you fell ar after? 14 did you move?
15 A That was befare I fell, I believe. 15 A I tried, but I had too much pain and I couldn't.
16 Q@ Had you been treated — let me begin that 16 Q@ So the position you were in when the health care
17 Question agein. 17 workers came out, was the position that you had
18 At any time had you been treated for any 18 landed in when you fell; is that correct?
19 heart or chest pain prablaws amabere else 19 A Yes.
20 besides Dubois Regianal Medical Center and 20 Q@ What type of shoes did you have a at that time?
21 Altoana Hospital? 21 A Tamis shoes.
22 A Pittsburgh, West Peam. 22 @ Do yowu still have those shoes?
23 Q@ When were you at West Pem? 23 A MNo.
24 A I would have to say dboat five years ago. 24 Q Wnat happened to than?
25 Q@ viat did they do to you there? 25 A I threw them aut.
GOLIEN TRIANGLE, REPORTERS GOIIEN TRIANGLE REPCRTERS
One Gateway Center - Suite 653 One Gateway Center - Suite 653
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18 20
1 A They did a cath an e and changed ny medicine. 1 Q@ Wy did you throw them out?
2 Q@ Vith regard to the accident that you are 2 A They were wom out.
3 alleging is the hasis for this lawsuit, tell us 3 Q Did you wear them at all after the accident?
4 what happrened, please. 4 A Yes.
5 A Wen I care into the hogpital, the waltk — it 5 Q@ Do you know vhat part of the temis shoe caught
6 was oarent -- it was laid in sections and there 6 pricr to you falling?
7 was ocarent that was stidking wp and my foot 7 A The toe.
8 caught it and that is vien I fell. 8 Q As you were ggroaching the evergency roam, were
9 Q@ Uhich foot caught it? 9 you walking or were you ruming?
10 A My right foot. 10 A Walking.
11 Q@ Do you actually remember that? 11 Q@ 2rd you say that your toe caught?
12 A Yes. 12 A Yes.
13 Q@ After you right foot caught sarething, what 13 Q@ Can you explain that any better than that?
14 happened to you? 14 A My toe caght the cament. There was oanent that
15 A There was nothing for me to greb to catch myself 15 vas sticking out and that is what I hit.
16 ad I just went down in the back. 16 @ How do yoa know that the cevent wes sticking up?
17 @ Did yau fall fromtwerds ar kackwards? 17 A Because I seen it after T fell.
18 A Backwards. 18 Q Wwhile you were lying there, did you see it or
19 Q0 When you fell hackwards, what part of your body 19 did you go back to lock at it at same other
20 hit the groamd? 20 time?
21 A My huttocks ard my lower back. 21 A I could feel it because it was wp pretty good
22 @ Did you lad in the seated position? 22 ard later an I care back to lock to meke sure.
23 A M. 23 @ What do you meen you oould feel it?
24 Q@ How did you land? 24 A It was sticking up ard I felt it with my
25 A I landed like straicght an my huttocks and my 25 fingers.
GOLLEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS GOLIEN TRIANGIE REPORTERS
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1 Q@ Wnile you were lying there? | 1 A Yes.
2 A Yes. _ - 2 @ sothat, in fact, as you landed and fell
3 Q@ How far was it sticking up? 3 backwards your butt actually was resting an what
4 A I would say proosbly an inch. 4 yau believe was the raised area that you caught
5 Q0 So you care up ad -- witich foot was 1t? Was it 5 yaxr foot an?
6 your right foot? 6 A Yes.
7 A My right foot. 7 Q0 2rd vhile you were lying there and wnsble to
8 @ Soyour right foot caught ard then you fell over 8 move, you did reach with your hard to touch ad
9 backwards? 9 notice that it was about an inch raised?
10 A Right. 10 A Yes.
11 @ A you landed an your back and your lower back 11 Q@ &rd before that, had you seen other areas that
12 ard you are down an the groad? 12 were about an inch raised in this same area?
13 A Yes. . 13 A Yes.
14 0 Soyou are then lying down an the grard, right? 14 MR. WARD: BExcuse me. When you
15 A Yes. 15 say that, can you define what you mesn
16 @ And then did you reach cut fram that position 16 by that?
17 ad feel the area where you believe that the 17  BY MR. JOHNGON:
18 ocament was raised up? 18 Q@ You just said that befare that you had seen
19 A Yes. 19 other aress that were raised. Where were they?
20 @ Did you move at all fram the position where you 20 A The same area where I was laying.
21 had fallen befare reaching aut to feel the area 21 MR. WARD: Are you asking him
22 that was raised up? 22 befare he fell?
23 A I tried, but I couldn't move. 23 MR. JUHNSON: Yes.
24 0 Tt is carrect to understard then that axce you 24 MR. WARD: CQr before he touched —-
25 fell to the groad after having caught your foot 25  BY MR. JOHNGON:
GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPCRITERS . GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS
One Gateway Cemter - Suite 653 e Gateway Center - Suite 653
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22 24
1 ard fallen over backwards, you did not feel 1 A That I dn't kow.
2 capable of moving at all until after the care 2 0 When are you talking about that you saw these
3 workers cane? 3 other areas?
4 A Yes. 4 A Tt wes after I fell. I went back later.
5 Q@ Yet, is it correct also to understand that it 5 0 Youwant back later. What did you see latex?
6 is your belief that fram that position you could 6 A Right vwhere I fell, the c=vent was up like that
7 reach ard touch the point where the cament was 7 (indicating) . I took pictures of it.
8 allegedly elevated? 8 MR. WARD: The court reporter
9 A Yes. 9 can't take finger gestures.
10 Q@ Is it possible far you to explain how that 10  BY MR. JUHNSN:
1 ooourred that you cauld touch that area if you 11 A 2An ixh.
12 hed fallen over backwards? 12 0 You were actually raising your herd a little bit
13 A Because all the walks had cament sticking up. 13 higher. How high up was it?
14 @ So are you saying then that the area that you 14 Mayoe I am going to give you a piece of paper
15 oould touch wasn't what you caught your foot an 15 ard you can show us an a piece of paper how high
16 but sare other area? 16 it was.
17 A My butt was laying on the area that I hit. 17 I've drawn a red line that I will put an "A"
18 Because when I went back, I went straight down 18 beside ard if you cauld draw a line with your
19 ard I could feel. 19 ink pen ard merk it as "B" to show the distance
20 @ Ckay. So the area that was raised was, in fact, 20 that it was raised?
21 the area that your butt landed on? 21 MR. WARD: If it helps you, meybe
22 A Yes. 22 you went to tumn it that (indicating)
23 Q Is it carrect then to understaxd that after your 23 Wy .
24 foot caught, your butt care directly down to the 24  BY MR. JOINSN:
25 area that was raised? 25 Q@ Or even hold it wp if it helps you.
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25 27
1 MR. WARD: Do you uderstand what 1 A This (indicating) is the main entrence ard this
2 he is asking you to &? 2 (indicating) the walk that I went in to, the
3 BY MR. JUHNSN: 3 main entrance.
4 Q I went you to show me an the paper how high of a 4 @ I amnot sure that I understand the photos. Let
5 raise it was. 5 me get amother paper.
6 A That (indicating) would be the walk. 6 I am not going to be a real good artist here,
7 MR. WARD: Do you understard by 7 but I've tried to draw on this drawing, sir, the
8 this {indicating) you are indicating, 8 general layout of the hospital. What I have
9 basically, it was elevated this 9 drawn was a great big box to show vhere the
10 (indicating) muxch? 10 hospital is. Then at the bottam of that box
1 THE DERONENT: Yes. 11 that is where the avergency roam entrance is.
12 BY MR. JOHNIN: 12 Then there is parking an the side of that.
13 @ ST amgoing to put with my red pen the letter 13 Moving from the right to the left, there is a
14 "B at the erd of the line that you drew. 14 walkway leading up to the evergency roam
15 A Yes, sir. 15 entrance. To the right of the hospital there is
16 @ A you drew the line that is in the blue ink, 16 a street. Then there is parking to the right of
17 right? 17 the strest.
18 A Yes, sir. 18 That is generally the oonfiguration at the
19 Q@ So the raised part was the distance between the 19 hospital, carrect?
20 - letter "B" ad the letter "C", correct? 20 A VYes.
21 A Correct. 21 Q0 And you would agree with me wouldn't you that
22 MR. JOHIEN: We will mark that as 22 the area — and I will just meark this as Exhibit
23 Exhibit A, please. 23 B ard the color photograph as Bxhibit B-1.
24 (Deposition Bxhibit A was marked 24 (Deposition Exhibit B and B-1 were mexked
25 for purposes of identificatimn) 25 for prposes of identification)
QULLEN TRIANGLE REPCRIERS GOLIEN TRIANGLE. REPORTERS
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1 BY MR. JCHNSON: 1 BY MR. JCHNS(N:
2 0 ad when you went back, did you see other areas 2 Q The area that is depicted in Exhibit B ard
3 of the cament raised that same distance? 3 Bxhibit B-1 is the area that I've marked as
4 A Yes. 4 point "2" in this drawing, correct?
5 @ Mr. Minich, I have a color photo and a photooony 5 A Yes.
6 photo that T am showing you that appeared to be 6 MR, JOHNSON: 2Ard T will merk the
7 the emergency room entrance. (n this 7 drawing for identification as Exhikit
8 (imdicating) picture, does it show the area 8 C.
9 where you kelieve that you fell? 9 (Deposition Exhibit C was marked
10 A It wasn't here that I fell, it was the main 10 for paposes of idetificatian)
11 entrance. I have to ocorrect myself. n BY MR. JOHNSCN:
12 Q@ Ckay. So these pictures do not show where you 12 Q0 Now, locking at this drawing that I've marked as
13 fell? 13 Bhibit C, is it possible for you to point to
14 A No, it was the main entrance that I went in to. 14 the place vhere the entrance is vhere you
15 @ Wwhere is the main entrence in oarparism to the 15 believe you fell?
16 emergency roan entranoe shown in this picture? 16 A This (indicating) is the emrgency roan entxence
17 A This (irdicating) is the way back of the 17 ard this would be the back of the hogpital.
18 hospital. The main entrance is wp front. 18 Here (indicating) would be the front of the
19 Q@ You worked there for quite awhile, sir? 19 hospital ad here (indicating) is the main
20 A 26 years. 20 entrance ad that is where I fell.
21 Q@ Cen you just draw a little drawing and just show 21 Q ArxisoIamgoirgtonark"_ﬁr\m_‘t“uhereymvere
22 us where the evergency roam entrance is and 22 pointing when you said front? I
23 where the entrarnce is that you fell? 23 A Yes.
24 (Panise) 24 Q Now, have I dne that?
25 BY MR. JUHNSCN: 25 A Yes.
GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPCRIERS GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPCORTERS
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1 A INo. 1 A Yes.
2 Q Is it the side of the hospital that fronts on to 2 0 A wauld that also be the axea vhere you tock
3 Hospital avene? 3 photograghs I-2 through I-14?
4 A Idm't kow. 4 A Yes.
5 Q Is there any way that you can tell us where the 5 Q0 Ard that is where you claim that yoa fell?
6 location was where you took Exhihit I-1? 6 A Yes.
7 MR. WARD: Can I ask for sare 7 @ 2ndyour recollectimn is very good that that is
8 clarification to the question? He 8 the point vwhere you fell?
9 already testified that is vhere he 9 A Yes.
10 fell at, it was the main entrance of 10 @ Ad is that the point vhere you were lying when
11 the hospital. 1 the health care workers care to pick you up?
12 Are you asking in relation to 12 A Yes.
13 Depositian Exhibit C. 13 0 2ard is that the area vhere you felt the raised
14  BY MR. JOHNGN: 14 piece of the concrete?
15 @ Exhibit I-1 you are saying, sir, wes not the 15 A Yes.
16 emergacy roa entrance, right? 16 @0 A is that the area where you kelieve your foot
17 A Yes. 17 caxht so as to cause you to fall?
18 MR. VBRD: fThis (indicating) is 18 A Yes.
19 I-1. 19 @ I think I asked you this before, but you dm't
20 BY MR. JOHNG(N: 20 know what the weather was like that day, do you?
21 A Yes, this (indicatirg) is the main entrence. 21 A No, ITdm't. No.
22 Q0 You are familiar with the side of the building 22 Q It wasn't raining or snowing or anything that
23 where the emergency roam entrence is, right? 23 day, wes it?
24 A Yes. 24 A No.
25 Q@ If e were to went to welk fram the erergency 25 @ Do you have any idea if it had snowed ar rained
GULIEN TRIANGE REPORTERS GOLIEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS
One Gateway Center - Suite 653 One Gateway Center - Suite 653
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1 roam entrance to the point where you say you 1 in the last three or four days?
2 fell, how wauld you get there? 2 A Yes, we had samre rain.
3 A Youwould have to go down the walk ard walk an 3 Q0 How meny days befare that?
4 the side of the hospital to get to the avergency 4 A I wadld say two days before.
5 rOoam. 5 @ Had it been dry for two days since the rain?
6 Q Are you saying that you have to came aut the 6 A No, we had sare snow befare that.
7 erergency roam coor? 7 @ Before the rain?
8 A Right. 8 A Yes.
9 Q0 Care domn the walk to your left ard then tuum 9 0 So two days before the accident, there was same
10 left again to get to the entrence? 10 Yain?
11 A Yes. 11 A Yes.
12 @ A vwhen you did that, would you get to the 12 @ And before that there had been sare snow?
13 point where you tock the photograph merked as 13 A Yes.
14 Bdhibit I-17? 14 Q During the last two days befare the accident
15 A You care up this (indicating) wey here 15 happened then, ves it dry?
16 (indicating) -- if you walked around the 16 A I can't remenber.
17 avergency. roam, you wauld care up this 17 Q@ Youdm't recall the gromd ar the sidewalk
18 (indicating) way. 18 being wet the day you fell?
19 MR. WARD: You are indicating to 19 A Yes, when I fell it was wet and muddy and my
20 the sidewelk an the right-hard side of 20 clothes were a mess.
21 the picture. 21 Q@ Ves the area that was raised, wet or -- let me
22 THE DEFCNEND:  Yes. 22 just —- was the area that was raised wet?
23 BY MR. JCHNS(N: 23 A Yes.
24 Q@ Is it correct then that would be the area vhere 24 @ Did you slip then?
25 you've marked as "Q" on Exhibit C? 25 A After I hit the cavent then I slipped.
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1 Q After you fell? 1 A Yes.
2 A Yes. 2 Q@ Vhat part of your back hurt?
3 Q@ I am talking about prior to your foot catching, 3 A Lower back.
4 did you slip at all? 4 Q@ Has you previously had lower back prdolens?
5 A No. 5 A Yes.
6 @ Didyou slip at all kefore your hutt hit the 6 Q@ Hxd you previcusly had trouble walking?
7 ground? 7 A Yes.
8 A Yes. 8 @ Had you previously received medical treatment
9 Q@ Iguesswat I am trying to ask, Mr. Minich, is 9 because your lower back hurt and because you had
10 did the accident happen you think because you 10 trauble walking?
11 slipped or because it was wet or aything like 11 A Yes.
12 that or was it because of the raised piece of 12 @ A prior to the accident, had you been told
13 caerete? How can you explain that? 13 that you needed surgery for that?
14 A VWhen I came in, my foot hit the oament and that 14 A No.
15 is when T slid. I tried to catch myself, ut I 15 @ Are you sure about that?
16 went down so quick. 16 A I'mnot sure.
17 Q0 I ama little oonfused. Was it that your foot 17 Q How lang hed it been before the accident that
18 that caught or that slipped? 18 you had been having tradble with your back
19 A It caucht. 19 hurting and having troubling walking?
20 Q It didn't slip then, correct? 20 A Idm't recall.
21 A after, yes. 21 Q@ Moue then a ysar?
22 MR. WARD: Counsel, he has two 22 A Yes.
23 feet. Maybe you want to ask him about 23 Q Had you been to the erergency roam for
24 his feet. 24 treatment?
25 MR, JOHNSN: Cay. 25 A Yes.
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1 BY MR. JOHNEON: 1 Q Had you treated with any doctors autside of the
2 @ Soyour right foot caught? 2 arergency roa?
3 A Yes. 3 A Yes.
4 @ Befare that you had not slipped at all? 4 Q@ Wo?
5 A No. 5 A Casteel.
6 @ Wuhen your richt foot caught, what happens next? 6 Q He is a chiropractor?
7 A A then I slid backwards ard went down an my 7 A Yes.
8 back and my hutt. 8 MR. WRRD: Just so we are clear, I
9 0 Wt part of you slid? 9 assure you are asking about treatment
10 A My foot. 10 prior to the injury.
11 Q@ which foot? 11 MR. JCHNBN: I thought I did.
12 A My right. 12 BY MR. JOHNGON:
13 Q0 So your right foot caught ard then your right 13 @ You treated with Dr. Casteel, the chirogoractar,
14 foot slid backwards? 14 for your back ad trodble walking befare you
15 A Yes. 15 fell, right?
16 Q0 Ard that is when you fell? 16 A Yes.
17 A Yes. 17 @ Had you previously fallen so as to hurt your
18 Q@ Did you hit your head? 18 back?
19 A No. 19 A Yes.
20 Q@ How long were you in the hospital after this 20 Q@ How meny times?
21 happened? 21 A Idm't know.
22 A I dm't remarcer. 22 Q0 How rmery times can you remarber?
23 Q@ What prablers did yoa have? 23 A Fox or five.
24 A My back hurt and I had trouble walkdng. 24 @ Just tell us about those. When was the first
25 @ Have you previously had any back problens? 25 time you recall falling and hurting your back?
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1 A T fell anthe ice in the parking lot here. 1 A N
2 0 Wenwes thet? 2 @ Did you talk to ay policsten ar security persa
3 A Icn't remenber. 3 ar aybcly like that?
4 Q@ Wenwas the seoxd tire you fell and hrt yor 4 A N
5 lower back? 5 Q Wo was the next persm you told other than the
6 A I fell at hare going cutside. 6 arergacy roan doctor ad the nrses that you
7 Q Do you remenber when that was? 7 hed fallen?
8 A M. 8 A Larxy Travis when I went hare later.
9 Q Wen vas the third tire that you fell ad haxt 9 Q0 Wo was the next parsm after Larry Travis wo
10 your lower back? 10 you told that yoa fell?
11 A I fell over at the East Division in the parking 11 A I dm't ravader.
12 lot o the ice. 12 Q@ Do you ramarer ever telling avre else that
13 Q@ Do you reverber when that was? 13 yau had fallen befare you went to a lawyer?
14 A No. 14 A No.
15 Q When ves the fourth tire thet you fell and you 15 0 How laxy after you fell did you oo to a lawyer?
16 hrt yor lower back? 16 A I can't revarer that.
17 A Idm'tkow. 17 Q@ Vat lawyer did you go to first?
18 Q@ Do you ramtber any other times that you fell 18 A Syder's.
19 am hrt yor loser back besides viat you've 19 MR. WARD: I am going to place an
20 told us about pricr to the accident you are 20 dojectim to this line of questicning.
21 claimirng in this case? 21 It is completely, camletely
2 A No. 22 inaporoardate ard it is not reasasbly
23 0 Were youm awy type of dngs ar medication the 23 calaulated to lead to discoverable
24 day that you claim the accident heappsned here? 24 material as to which attameys he
25 A No. 25 spake to in regards to rewesentation.
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1 Q0 Youweren't taking aything? 1 MR. JOHEMN: I thirk that it is.
2 A No. 2 I dn't thirk thet it is sarething
3 @ Do you remnber talking to avae after the 3 privileged in who he told about this
4 aocident? 4 accident. I oertainly can't et into
5 MR. WBRD: Can we get sare sart of 5 ay cntent ard I wouldn't presure to
6 tire frame? 6 do that.
7 MR. JTHHEN: Sre. 7 BY MR. JOHNEN:
8 BY MR. JCHEN: 8 @ &reym referring to the Bler Syder Fim?
9 @ Within a cople of hours after the accident, d 9 A Yes.
10 you renenber talking with ayoe? 10 @ After you talked with sareae at the Bder
11 A Just an erergexy roam doctar 11 Syder Fim, viv wes the next persm you talked
12 Q Awyae else? 12 to regarding to how the accident heppenad?
13 A 2 the nusses 13 A Fridays.
14 @ Did you tell then how you felt? 14 Q Howwes it that you lesmed of the Friday Fim
15 A Yes. 15 in arder to talk with sareme there?
16 0 Wat d you ramaner telling the doctar? 16 A BEipr Syder sat me there.
17 A Idn't revencer that. 17 @ The recards that we have irdicate, sir, that you
18 ©Q Wwat & you ramenber tellirg the nurses? 18 actually begen treating with Casteel,
19 A Idnm't rerenber. 19 C-a—s-t-e-e-1, Chircpractar beck in 19907
20 Q@ Do you ramanber wo the doctar was? 20 A Yes.
21 A No. 21 @ Dres that agree with your recollection?
22 Q Do you ramatber wo the rarses were? 22 A Yes.
23 A M. 23 0 A thoee reoords indicate that your treatment
24 Q Other then the dector ad the nrses, did you 24 started with Casteel Chirgarectic because you
25 tell aylody else anything about yor falling? 25 fell am ice at yor hare in 1990. Do you
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1 ramarber that? 1 A No.
2 A Yes. 2 Q Had you been referred to him by sameone?
3 Q A the records also irdicate that begimming in 3 A Dr. Bellam.
4 1990 after that fall, you had neck and low back 4 Q It is spelled B-e-1-1-o-mo.
5 pain and leg nundness. Do yvou remanber that? 5 There are then records fram Jarwary of 2001
6 A Yes. 6 irdicating that you had a MRT ard that a disc
7 Q@ A then we have sare recards fran Phillipsburg 7 herniation of the lumbar area was shown by the
8 Hospital in 1995 indicating that you were in the 8 MRI. Do you remevber that?
9 emergency roan there after having fallen the day 9 A VYes. .
10 befare a visit in May of 1995. Do you reamamoer 10 Q0 That was on Jaruary 2, 2001. After that there
i1 that? 11 is a record from Jaary 11, 2001 saying that
12 A Yes. 12 you had fallen at have. Do you recall that,
13 Q@ 2And those records refer to lower back pain as a 13 sir?
14 result of that fall. Do yoa ramaber that? 14 A No.
15 A Yes. 15 Q The erergency room record says: Patient fell at
16 @ And it said that the pain radiates down to your 16 hare and canplains of lower back pain radiating
17 leg to your knee and that you had tingling in 17 to his left leg. He has a history of a ruptured
18 your leg. Do you remerber that? 18 disc in the lower back, ocaplaints of same
18 A Yes. 19 nmess radiating to the toes ad to follow up
20 Q0 And that you were having trouble flexing forward | 20 with Dr. Bellam.
21 with your back because of the acute pain that 21 Do you remanber that?
22 you were feeling? 22 A No.
23 A Yes. 23 Q0 The reocords for that date also include a
24 Q@ Then there are sare records fram Dubois Regicnal 24 radiology report indicating that you had
25 Medical Center dated Jaruary 12, 2000. Those 25 degenerative arthritis to the lurbar spine, that
GOLTEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS QOLIEN TRIANGLE REPORTERS
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1 recards refer to back and hip pain. Do yau 1 yau had disc narrowing in the lurbar sacral
2 rarenber that? 2 area. Do you recall those x-rays being taken?
3 A Yes. 3 A No.
4 Q@ They also refer to your having been diagnosed 4 Q@ Trere are recards fran Dr. Bellaw dated in
5 with having a disc fracture and that you were to 5 Jarmaxy of 2001, which irdicate that you were
6 see a swgen. Do you recall that? 6 seen for follow up of leg pain and
7 A Yes. 7 hospitalization after a hemiated disc had been
8 Q@ Didyou see a surgem after that? 8 ford. Do you recall seesing Dr. Bellamw about
9 A Yes. 9 that at that time?
10 Q Oay. Wo did you see? 10 A Yes.
11 A I dn't rearevber his name but, he was from 11 @ Those recards also state that you were having
12 Franklin Hospital. 12 persistent pain in the left leg with rumdmess.
13 @ Did you have swrgery for the disc that wes 13 Do you renarber that?
14 fractured? 14 A Yes.
15 A N 15 @ Ad those records indicate that he vas going to
16 @ Did e recomed surgery? 16 refer you to Dr. Caim, C-a-i-r-n. Do yoa
17 A No, he said that there was nothing wrang with my 17 reverber that?
18 back. He said that I didn't have a ruptured 18 A Yes.
19 disc. 19 @ Waes that the Frenklin doctor?
20 Q@ Was this in the erergency roam at Franklin or 20 A I'mnot sure if that was the Frenklin doctar or
21 vwas he a private doctor? 21 if that wes the doctar down in Geisenger.
22 A A private doctor. 22 @ There is a reoord then an Jarmary 12, 2001 fram
23 @ But youdm't recall his name? 23 Dubois Regicnal Medical Center that talks about
24 A No. 24 back and leg pain with weakness. It says: The
25 @ Did you ever go back to him? 25 patient had recently been diagnosed with a left
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ard my hip came out.

1 1
2 It says that you had been admitted with leg 2 Q@ Ad did you hurt your lower back?
3 waakness and inability to stand and that your 3 A Yes.
4 pain seared to worsen and that you had developed 4 Q@ Five days after that visit on Octaber 26, 2002
5 weakness. Do you ramarber that? 5 there is a record fran Dubols Regional Medical
6 No. 6 Center in which the arergency roam report says
7 This record also states that you had been to the 7 that you care in saying: "I hrt my back".
8 anergency roan twice since being discharged fram 8 Do you remenber oaning back to the amergency
9 the hospital; ard that because of vour pain and 9 roan an the 26th of Octdoer?
10 your indbility to care for yourself at hare, you 10 A Mo
11 were being admitted. Do you remermber that? 11 Q@ Do you ramarber that after you nmoved the
12 No. 12 refrigerator that you omtimed to have back arnd
3 There is a record in April of 2002 fram Dubois 13 leg pain for at least a wesk's time?
14 Regianal Medical Center, which is another 14 A Yes.
15 arergency roan visit, and this ae talks about 15 @ How mary week's time did that pain last?
16 back pain after you had been going up steps ard 16 A Just a cople of wesks, two weeks.
17 missed ane. Do you remavber that accident? 17 Q Finally, vou had surgery at Geisnger Medical
18 No. 18 Center an your lack?
19 Do you remanber being in the emergecy roan 19 A Yes.
20 after any cocasian when you were going Up steps 20 Q@ That was surgery to the lurcar area?
21 and missed ae? 21 A Yes.
22 No. 22 Q@ Do you recall, sir, that two wesks after the
23 Then there is a record from October 1, 2002 fram 23 surgery you fell and hurt your back again?
24 Dubois Regianal Medical Center in which it talks 24 A No.
25 about your coming to the emergency roam becaise 25 Q@ There is a reoord fram Phillipsburg Area

GOLDEN TRTANGLE REPORTERS ULIEN TRIANGIE REPORTERS

One Gateway Center - Suite 653 One Gateway Oenter - Suite 653
(412) 261-4565 (412) 261-4565
64

1 you had back pain all day and that it wes warse i Hospital saying that you had had surgery an your
2 at night ard you hadn't had any new injuries but 2 back for a hemiated disc ard then you fell ad
3 that your right flank area was sore with 3 your left leg went cut ard that your left leg
4 radiation to the lower back. Do you remarber 4 had been giving you trouble befare the surgery.
5 that? 5 Do you recall that happening?
6 No. 6 A M.
7 18 days later on Octdber 19, 2002 there is a 7 @ Doy remenber being at Phillipsburg Hospital
8 record fram Dubois Regiaal Medical Center that 8 about two weeks after the surgery at Geisnger?
9 you had care to the arergency roan canplaining 9 A Mo
10 of back pain begiming the day before rediating 10 Q Do you remaoer falling at ary time after your
11 domn to your left hip to your left leg. Do you 11 surgery at Geisnger?
12 rarenber that? 12 A MNo.
13 No. 13 0 The day after you were at Phillipshurg Hospital,
14 Two days later there is an emergency roam record 14 vhich was May 23rd, you were at Dubois Regiaal
15 fram Dubois Regical Medical Center ard it is 15 Medical Center an May 24th. It indicates that
16 dated Octcboer 21, 2002. It states that you camre 16 you had ludar surgery an May 9th and that you
17 to the emergency roam camplaining of pain after 17 hed fallen and that you had positive pain. Do
18 having moved a refrigerator several days before 18 you remarber that?
19 and that you had back pain going don your left 19 A No.
20 leg with rummess to your left leg. Do you 20 ©Q Do you ramanber having any accidents after your
21 rareriber that? 21 back surcery?
22 Yes. 22 A No.
23 How had you hurt yourself moving the 23 Q@ Do you remavber any medical treatment at ay
24 refrigerator? 24 hospital for your back after your back surgery?

When I moved the refrigerator, I twisted wrag
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1 Q@ Wwhere was it? 1 A I was going across the hridge and the wood that
2 A The Dibois Regiairl Medical Center. 2 was an the bridge wes all kroke up ad my foot
3 Q@ How about Phillipsburg Hospital? 3 hit that and I went down.
4 A That I dn't remarber. 4 Q@ Had you filed any sort of claims as a result of
5 Q There is a record fram 2004, Dr. Bellaw's 5 that?
6 records an April 14th, indicating that the EMIs 6 A No.
7 took you to West Perm Hospital after you 7 Q After that accident irmvolving your hip and your
8 oollapsad an the floor vhile scking. Do you 8 lower back, have you had any other accidents
9 rerarber that? 9 hurting your hip ard lower back?
10 A No. 10 A I fell again in my gpartment, ut I can't
11 @ Do you remanber being taken to [RMC west after 11 remaroer when.
12 collapsing a the fleor after smoking? 12 0 Ard when you fell again in your gpartment, did
13 A M. 13 you hurt your lower back again?
14 ©Q Do you ramarber ever beirg taken to the hogpital 14 A Yes.
15 after collapsing on the floor vwhile sokdng? 15 Q Uhere were you treated for that?
16 A No. 16 A Dubois Regional Medical Center.
17 Q@ There is a record in March of 2005 fram Dubois 17 @ Wwhat injuries amd dameges are you Claiming in
18 Regianal Medical Center. It is an erergency 18 this lawsuit?
1° roam record ard it said that you were 19 A Idm't kow.
20 caplaining of low back pain because you had 20 @ with respect to the area vhere you think you
21 fallen three weeks before and fractured a 21 fell, do you know of anybody else who has seen
22 vertdrae. Do you ravarber that? 22 that area that you claim is raised?
23 A M. 23 A Not that I know of.
24 Q@ Do you ramenber a fall in which you hurt your 24 Q0 You &n't know of anybody also that has fallen
25 ack in 20057 25 there, do you?
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1 A No. 1 A No.
2 @ Do you remevber being seen in the emergency roam 2 @ Are there sidewdlks arourd where your hare is?
3 at Dibois Regiaml Medical Center during 2005 3 A Yes. '
4 becanse of your hack? 4 @ A & the sidawalks have different sectians to
5 A Yes. 5 them with a space between tham?
6 Q Was that after a fall? 6 A Yes.
7 A Yes. 7 0 A do you walk on those sidewalks fram time to
8 0 uhere had you fallen? 8 time?
9 A I fell in my bathromm in my gpartment. 9 A Yes.
10 0 2 &id you hurt your lower back in that fall? 10 0 And do those sidewalks, too, have a raised area
11 A Yes. 1 at least as high as this raised area between ae
12 Q@ Was that arouwd March of 20057 12 block ard the next?
13 A Idm't know. 13 A No.
14 @ There is a record fram Casteel Chiroprectic in 14 @ Are you sure of that?
15 Angust of 2005 saying that you were welking on a 15 A I annot sure. .
16 walkway and you tripped an a piece of wood an a 16 Q@ Have you seen any other sidewalk areas that have
17 ride and you fell and hurt your hip and your 17 a raised area of the height that you showed us
18 low back. Do you ramarber that? 18 on Exhibit A.
19 A Yes. 19 A Yes.
20 Q@ Where did that accident happen? 20 Q Vhere else have you seen that type of raised
21 A Out here in Dibois on the walkway. 21 area?
22 Q@ This is like the walking path that is aroud 22 A In the City of Duibois a the streets.
23 here? 23 Q Is it pretty cammn?
24 A Yes. 24 A It is bad.
25 Q@ What heppens as to cause you to fall that day? 25 @ Is it pretty camm?
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No. 05-86-CD
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within document has been served upon

the following counsel of record and same placed in the U.S. Mails on this (5 %‘ ’ day of

%V' , 2006:

Peter D. Friday, Esquire

Woomer & Friday, LLP

3220 W. Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

b A\

David R. Johnson, Esquire
Brad R. Korinski, Esquire
Attoreys for defendant.
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No. 05-86-CD
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, ) CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, ; No. 05-86-CD |
Vs. ; Issue No.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL % Code: 007
CENTER, )
Defendants. %
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW on this day of , 2006, upon hearing and

consideration of the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by DuBois Regional Medical center, it

is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said motion is GRANTED.

All claims made against DuBois Regional Medical Center are hereby dismissed with

prejudice.

BY THE COURT:
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Brad R. Korinski

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

Attorneys At Law

Two CHATHAM CENTER, TENTH FLOOR
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-3499
Direct Dial: 412-316-8685

Facsimile: 412-232-3498
Email: brk@trc-law.com

November 8, 2006

Ronald J. Minich vs. DuBois Regional Medical Center. In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Civil Division No. 05-86-CD. Our File No. 14086.

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dear Mr. Shaw:
Enclosed for filing in the matter above captioned is an original and two copies of the

defendant's motion for summary judgment along with a scheduling order. Kindly submit the
order to my office once a date has been scheduled for argument.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
Brad R. Korinski
/cah
Enclosures
cc:  Peter D. Friday, Esquire
(w/enclosures)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, ) CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, ; No. 05-86-CD
Vs. ; Issue No.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL ; Code: 007
CENTER, )
Defendants. ;
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW on this Lé day of /UOUWA/‘,/‘ 2006, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUGED and DECREED that oral argument on defendant's motion for summary

judgment is scheduled for the Py day of .)o.{\\)&vq , 200N , at

230 m before Judge Ppamneytnon in Courtroom No. 1 of the
Clearfield County Courthouse.

BY THE COURT:

FILED 2cc
Nﬁ)ﬁ?%ﬁ# /Lz-l@a KoriasK,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 05-86-CD
VS. Issue No.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Defendant.

Code: 007

Filed on behalf of defendant.
Counsel of Record for This Party:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
PA ID. #26409

Brad R. Korinski, Esquire
PA LD. #86831

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.
Firm #720

1010 Two Chatham Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 232-3400

im

(o,
/VCC—

i

NOV 27

9)

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Notice has been made by regular U.S. Mail to plaintiff’s attorey, Peter D. Friday,
Esquire, that argument will occur on defendant’s motion for summary judgment on
January 12, 2007 at 2:30 p.m. before Judge Ammerman in Courtroom No. 1 of the
Clearfield County Courthouse. A copy of the November 16, 2006 order of court signed

by Judge Ammerman is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMSON, RHODES & COWIE, P.C.

Bt Ko

Brad R. Korinski, Esquire
Attorneys for DuBois Regional Medical
Center.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RONALD J. MINICH, ) CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, ; No. 05-86-CD
Vs. ; Issue No.
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL ; Code: 007
CENTER, )
Defendants. ;
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW on this (é day of /UOUIOW/’/‘:" 2006, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUGED and DECREED that oral argument on defendant's motion for summary

judgment is scheduled for the Py day of .choo,vq , 2001 , at
230 e @ before Judge _Ppatneytnon in Courtroom No. of the
Clearfield County Courthouse.
BY THE COURT:

| hereby certify this to be atrue
and ettested copy of the original
gtatement flled In this case.

NOV 17 2006

Prothonotary/

EXEIBI Attest, - ;A'ﬂ:jf’?",;; | (ifts £ 4
ST : Clerk of Courts




05-86-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RONALD J. MINICH, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Docket No. : 05-86-CD
Vs. Code No.:
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P 229

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please discontinue this action as to all defendants.

Respectfully submitted <( A ’)1 am/é/f , 2006.

Woomer & Friday LLP

orney for Plaintiff

Woomer & Friday LLP

3220 West Liberty Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15216-2320
(412)563-7980




05-86-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on 26 A DE(’P,JC\\?” , 2006, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Praecipe to Discontinue Proceedings Pursuant to PA. R.C.P 229 was served

by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

David R. Johnson, Esquire
Brad R. Korinski, Esquire
Thomson Rhodes & Cowie, P.C.
Two Chatham Center, 10th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3499

Woomer & Friday LLP

James,C. Ward, Esquire
Attorndy for Plaintiff




Friday Porta Cox & Ward LLr

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Pcter D. Friday* 3220 West Liberty Avenue
Cynthia M. Porta-Clark#* Suitc 200
Brian D. Cox Pittsburgh, PA 15216
James C. Ward 412 561-4290
Michele L. Zerr Fax 412 561-4291
*Also admitted in West Virginia TOLL FREE 1 800 482-0032

December 26, 2006

William Shaw. Prothonotarv

Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Ronald J Minich v. DuBois Regional Medical Center
Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas Case No. 05-86-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed please find an original Praecipe to Discontinue in the above-captioned matter,
together with 1 additional coversheet to the same. Please file the original, conform the
coversheet with the Court’s filing stamp and return said coversheet to me in the enclosed pre-
addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
Y
ames C. Ward
e-mail: jward@fridaylaw.com
JCW/mr
Enclosure

cc:  David R. Johnson, Esquire (w/enclosure)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Ronald J. Minich

Vs. No. 2005-00086-CD
DuBois Regional Medical Center

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 28,
2006, marked:

Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Peter D. Friday Esq. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 28th day of December A.D. 2006.

Car -,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary '




